

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

*In the*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS CIMINELLI, STEVEN AIELLO, JOSEPH  
GERARDI, ALAIN KALOYEROS, also known as Dr. K,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO	PAUL D. CLEMENT
DANIEL J. O'NEILL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
SHAPIRO ARATO	KEVIN WYNOSKY
BACH LLP	CLEMENT &
1140 Avenue of the	MURPHY, PLLC
Americas	706 Duke Street
New York, NY 10036	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

March 4, 2025

---

MICHAEL C. MILLER  
REID H. WEINGARTEN  
MICHAEL G. SCAVELLI  
STEPTOE LLP  
1114 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036

BRUCE C. BISHOP  
5936 Cheshire Drive  
Bethesda, MD 20814

TIMOTHY W. HOOVER  
SPENCER L. DURLAND  
HOOVER &  
DURLAND LLP  
561 Franklin Street  
Buffalo, NY 14202

HERBERT L. GREENMAN  
LAW OFFICES OF  
HERBERT L.  
GREENMAN, PLLC  
561 Franklin Street  
Buffalo, NY 14202

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS & ORDERS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Historical & Constitutional Background....	4
B. Factual & Procedural Background .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Second Circuit's Decision Is Egregiously Wrong And Violates This Court's Mandate In <i>Ciminelli</i> .....	18
II. The Decision Below Entrenches An Acknowledged Circuit Split .....	29
III. The Question Presented Is Vitally Important And Warrants Review Now.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>United</i> <i>States v. Ciminelli</i> , No. 18-2990 (L) (Sept. 23, 2024) .....	App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit, *United States v. Ciminelli*,  
No. 18-2990 (L) (Dec. 6, 2024) ..... App-27

Appendix C

Opinion, Supreme Court of the United States,  
*Ciminelli v. United States*, No. 21-1170  
(May 11, 2023) ..... App-29

Appendix D

Constitutional Provision ..... App-41  
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 2 ..... App-41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aiello v. United States</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2491 (2023).....	1
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	4
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	33
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	25
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)..... i, 1, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 18, 22, 26, 28, 29	
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	9, 26
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	5
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	5, 25
<i>Foxworth v. Maloney</i> , 515 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	4
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	25
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	25

<i>Hoffler v. Bezio</i> , 726 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	25
<i>Justs. of Bos. Mun. Ct. v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984).....	20
<i>Kaloyerros v. United States</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2490 (2023).....	1
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 391 (2020).....	9
<i>Kousisis v. United States</i> , No. 23-909 (U.S. argued Dec. 9, 2024) .....	15
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014).....	25
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	2, 6, 21
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	27
<i>Palmer v. Grammer</i> , 863 F.2d 588 (8th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	6, 20
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	24
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	25
<i>Schrirro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	25
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	26

<i>Smith v. United States,</i> 599 U.S. 236 (2023).....	7
<i>Tibbs v. Florida,</i> 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Barrow,</i> 109 F.4th 521 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	17, 30
<i>United States v. Bobo,</i> 419 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 863 F.3d 894 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco,</i> 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	5
<i>United States v. Douglas,</i> 874 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>United States v. Ford,</i> 703 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Harrington,</i> 997 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>United States v. Houston,</i> 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17, 31
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 952 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago,</i> 593 U.S. 321 (2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Percoco,</i> 13 F.4th 158 (2d Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Reynoso,</i> 38 F.4th 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>United States v. Simpson,</i> 910 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1990).....	31

<i>United States v. Wacker</i> , 72 F.3d 1453 (10th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 49 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Wiles</i> , 106 F.3d 1516 (10th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 827 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>United States v. Wittig</i> , 575 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Vogel v. Pennsylvania</i> , 790 F.2d 368 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	33
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	3, 33
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 2.....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §201 .....	20
18 U.S.C. §1343 .....	9
<b>Rule</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 .....	23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	4
6 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Crim. Proc.</i> (4th ed. 2024) .....	30
U.S.Br., <i>Kousisis v. United States</i> , No. 23-909 (U.S. filed Oct. 2, 2024).....	26
